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G.N.No. 64 / 2011 

PRICES REGULATION ACT 2008 
 

PRICES REGULATION ORDER 
 

ORDER No. 005/2010 

 

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 8(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, to revoke an order 

under this Act where I am satisfied that there are reasonable grounds; and in accordance with advice from the 

Secretary of Finance and the approval of Cabinet I hereby: 

 

 Revoke the Prices Regulation Order of 14
th

 September 2010 (G.N.No. 498/2010) in relation to setting 

the maximum wholesale price and retail margin of diesel and petrol. 

 

This advice indicates that the prices established under this order are below the current wholesale price of diesel 

and petrol. 

 

Dated this 16
th

 day of December 2010. 

 

HON. ROLAND KUN M.P 

ACTING MINISTER FOR FINANCE 

 

G.N.No. 65 / 2011 

PRICES REGULATION ACT 2008 
 

PRICES REGULATION ORDER 
 

ORDER No. 006/2010 

 

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 5(3) and 6(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, to 

determine the maximum wholesale prices and retail margin for the said declared goods, and in accordance 

with the advice of the Secretary for Finance and the approval of Cabinet, I make the following orders. 

 

a) Maximum wholesale prices for diesel, petrol and Jet A1 

 

 Diesel: $1.32 per litre 

 

 Petrol: $1.37 per litre 

 

 Jet A1: $1.32 per litre 
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G.N.No. 65 / 2011 (Cont’d) 

 

b) Maximum retail margin for diesel and petrol 

 

 Diesel: $0.30 per litre; and 

 

 Petrol: $0.30 per litre 

 

This order shall remain in force until the next Prices Regulation Order relation to fuel prices is issued. 

 

Acting on the advice of the Secretary for Finance pursuant to Section 5(3) of the Prices Regulation Act 

2008, I am satisfied that is it necessary to issue this order to ensure the fair distribution of these goods 

among all members of the community. 

 

Dated this 16
th

 December 2010. 

 

HON. ROLAND KUN M.P 

ACTING MINISTER FOR FINANCE 

 

G.N.No. 66 / 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

SECTION 12 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT 

 

Effective from 1
st
 July 2010 the following appointment is hereby notified for general information: 

 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

 

NAME    POSITION    SALARY LEVEL 

 

Mrs. Jenice Uepa   Teacher Trainee   $4,166pa (1.2) 

Mrs. Roselia Hartman   Teacher Trainee   $4,166pa (1.2) 

Mrs. Calista Aliklik   Certified Teacher (Primary)  $5,919pa (4.3) 

Miss. Salome Harris   Certified Teacher (Primary)  $5,919pa (4.3) 

Miss. Milda Menke   Certified Teacher (Primary)  $5,919pa (4.3) 

 

DATED this 28
th

 day of January 2011. 

 

MICHAEL B. CAIN 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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G.N.No. 67 / 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

SECTION 14 (1) 

NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION 
 

It is notified for general information that the following appointment shall be on probation until confirmed: 
 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT & TELECOMMUNICATION 

(Civil Aviation) 
 

NAME    POSITION    SALARY LEVEL 

 

Damien Hiram    Security Officer   $4,166pa (1.2) 

Janice Dekarube   Security Officer   $4,166pa (1.2) 

 

DATED this 4
th

 day of the month of February, 2011. 

 

MICHAEL B. CAIN 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

G.N.No. 68 / 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

RESIGNATION – SECTION 53 (1) 

 

It is notified for general information that with effect from 13 January 2011 the following resignation has 

been accepted. 

 

NAURU POLICE FORCE 

 

NAME    POSITION    SALARY LEVEL 

 

Junior Olsson    Probationary Constable  $3,915pa (1.1) 

 

DATED this 4
th

 day of February, 2011. 

 

MICHAEL B. CAIN 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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G.N.No. 69 / 2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 

VACANCY: SECTION 15 

 

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer 

or promotion to the following position: 

 

DEPARTMENT FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES 

 

POSITION  : Kitchen Supervisor 

 

SALARY LEVEL : 3.1 - $4,917pa ($189.12) 

 

PURPOSE OF THE POSITION 

To cater, deliver and serve food for inpatients on a day to day basis and ensure that food meets minimum 

agreed standards. 

To cater and deliver food by departments upon request 

 

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES 

 The supervisor is responsible to Dietician and plan food menu for inpatients and ensure that food 

meets minimum agreed standard and the Health Director of Administration. 

 

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. The Supervisor communicates with the Dietician to plan food menu for inpatients and ensure that 

food meets minimum agreed standards 

2. Responsible for liaising with the Ward Supervisor regarding the diet list for patients 

3. Supervise staff for the safe handling of food and quick distribution to patients 

4. Ensure kitchen consumable are sufficient for the week 

5. Responsible for the cleanliness of the kitchen server area and kitchen at stateside 

6. Responsible to purchase food for monthly staff luncheon 

7. Responsible to prepare and deliver staff luncheon to RON Hospital 

8. Responsible to reconcile and submit receipts for monthly staff luncheon to Director of 

Administration 

9. Attend OIC monthly meeting at RONH 

10. Seek training opportunities for self and others staff members 

11. Responsible for the staff kitchen roster 

12. Responsible to submit staff variation to Director of Administration on Tuesday after payday 

13. Is required to submit monthly report to Director of Administration 

14. Undertake annual performance reviews on each staff member within the unit and report outcome to 

Director of Administration 

15. Undertake quality assurance activities. 
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G.N.No. 69 / 2011 (Cont’d) 

 

HEALTH AND SAFETY 

 Be responsible to take reasonable care for his or her own acts or omissions and the effect that 

these may have upon the safety of themselves or any other person. 

 Must use safety equipments or clothing in a proper manner and for the purpose intended. 

 Must work in accordance with any health and safety procedures, instructions or training that has 

been given. 

 May not undertake any task for which they have not been authorized and for which they are not 

adequately trained. 

 Is required to bring to the attention of a responsible person any perceived shortcoming in out 

safety arrangements or any defects in work equipment. 

 

Application is lodged in writing stating name, age, qualification and Curriculum Vitae to the Director of 

Human Resource & Labour or the Chief Secretary’s Office no later than Wednesday 16
th

 February 2011. 

 

Dated this 4
th

 day of February, 2011. 

 

MICHAEL B. CAIN 

ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

 

G.N.No. 70 / 2011 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 

 

NAME OF PARTIES      Michael Aliklik of Nibok District and 

         Jenny Dabana of Buada District 

 

         Scott Kam of Meneñ District and 

         Hilda Raidinen of Anabar District 

 

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT     6
th

 December, 2010 

         4
th

 February, 2011     

 

HON. MARCUS STEPHEN M.P 

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE 
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G.N.No. 71 / 2011 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining Personalty estates of the late: 

 

1. Dumas Dabwido 

 

2. Mamwe Batsiua 

 

3. Clarice Gadabu 

 

4. Patricia Ammon 

 

5. Margaret Depaune 

 

6. Lydiana Adun 

 

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru Lands 

Committee Office which date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days of gazettal. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G.N.No. 72 / 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE NICHOLAS DUBURIYA 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner: 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nicholas Duburiya Any monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan interests (if any) 

Enne Duburiya (LTO) All 

 

NOTE: 

 

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days 

of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No. 73 / 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE VELINA KEPAE 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee had determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner: 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Velina Kepae All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan interest (if any) 

Dominic Kepae (LTO) All 

 

NOTE: 

 

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days 

of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

G.N.No. 74 / 2011 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF HARDIN DETAGEOUWA 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner: 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Hardin Detageouwa All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan interests (if any) 

Pension 

 

Motor/Bike 

 

May Detageouwa 

 

 

 

Tristana Akibwib 

 

All 

 

NOTE: 

 

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days 

of the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No. 75/ 2011 

 

ADDENDUM/ PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE LUKE OLSSON 

 

In Government Gazette No. 1/2011, Gazette Notice No. 2/2011, page 1, Add RAE RATABWIY to the 

beneficiaries. 

 

DELETE: 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Luke Olsson All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan interests (if any) 

Renee Harris 

Rink Olsson 

Kennedy Olsson 

Hans Olsson 

Shareena Harris 

Shanon Naa Kanimea 

Charlene Olsson 

Roderick Olsson 

Charlton Olsson 

Cindy Mike Olsson 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

1/10 

 

INSERT: 

 

DECEASED SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Luke Olsson All monies due, Rentals, 

Ronwan interests (if any) 

Renee Harris 

Rink Olsson 

Kennedy Olsson 

Hans Olsson 

Shareena Harris 

Shanon Naa Kanimea 

Charlene Olsson 

Roderick Olsson 

Charlston Olsson 

Cindy Mike Olsson 

Rae Ratabwiy 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

1/11 

 

NOTE: 

 

Those who disagree with the above Addendum may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of 

the publication of this Government Gazette. 

 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No. 76 / 2011 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE AUGUSTA HARRIS (LTO) 

 

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby revokes Gazette No. 60/2008, Re Augusta Harris Personalty Estate, due to 

revocation in Gazette No. 10/2011 (G.N.No. 53/2011). 

 

DECEASED  REFERENCE SOURCE OF 

INCOME 

BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Augusta Harris 

(LTO) 

 

(Kiki Bededoun) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Augusta Harris 

(LTO) 

 

(Kiki Bededoun) 
 

Gaz. No. 82/2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gaz. No. 82/2009 

 

 

All monies, 

Rentals, Ronwan 

interests (if any) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All monies, 

Rentals, Ronwan 

Interests (if any) 

 

 

 

 

Daniel Aeomage 

Sobina Buraman 

Elizabeth Gobure 

Stella Gobure 

Louisa Thoma 

Odessa Hubert 

Ondre Aeomage 

Laureen Bop 

Kathrina Gobure 

Kerina Adire 

 

Juliana Appin (LTO) 

Pulatasi Appin (LTO) 

Remus Waibeiya 

Roland Waibeiya 

Emo Eidogeiwea Batsiua 

Nerina Appin (LTO) 

Johannes Waibeiya 

Judith Waibeiya 

Francis Scotty 

Sonia Blake 

Inak Scotty 

Thelma Botelanga 

Melvin Scotty 

James Scotty 

Victoria Garoa 

Marcellus Scotty 

Leo Scotty 

Peter Scotty 

Raefe Scotty 

Lawrence Scotty 

Li-Marsha Waibeiya 

Tabitha Waibeiya 

Cindy Limen 

Cecilia Giouba 

Alfonso Hartman 

Roger Hartman 

Chrisbeth Canon 

Virginsky Hartman 

Carol Lynn Amram 

1/7 

1/7 

1/7 

1/7 

1/7 

1/14 

1/14 

1/21 

1/21 

1/21 

 

1/12 

1/12 

1/18 

1/18 

1/24 

1/24 

1/27 

1/27 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/42 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/54 

1/72 
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G.N.No. 76 / 2011 (Cont’d) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Augusta Harris 

(LTO)   (Robert 

Tamakin) 

 

 

 

 

Augusta Harris 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gaz. No. 82/2009 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Gaz. No. 54/2008 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sankey Amram 

Frankie Amram 

June Engar 

July Bagaga 

Narelle Appin 

Liviatta Tom 

Lavender Adeang 

Divinia Airam 

Marika Degia 

Wayne Scotty 

 

Nathan Aiyunge 

Ken Roland (LTO) 

Raboe Roland 

Xiang Aiyunge 

Querida Roland 

Clara Agir 

 

Clara Agir 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/72 

1/84 

1/84 

1/126 

1/126 

1/126 

 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

1/6 

 

All 

 
 

NOTE: 
 

Amendment of the Estate of the Late Augusta Harris is published in Gazette No. 82/2009. 
 

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 

publication of this Government Gazette. 
 

TYRAN CAPELLE 

CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
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G.N.No. 77 / 2011  

CORRIGENDUM 

 

In Government Gazette No.162/2010, G.N. No.708/2010 Dated 22
nd

 December 2010, page 8 

 

BIRTHS 

DELETE: 

 

NAME DATE OF 

BIRTH 

SEX TRIBE REG’D 

DISTRICT 

MOTHER’S 

NAME 

Kaulani J-rose 

greta 

18/11/2010 Female Eamwitmwit Anetan Aneka Dannang 

 

INSERT: 

 

NAME DATE OF 

BIRTH 

SEX TRIBE REG’D 

DISTRICT 

MOTHER’S 

NAME 

Kaulani  T-Rose 

Greta  Ekauwe 

18/11/2010 Female Eamwitmwit Anetan Aneka Dannang 

 

Dated this 9
th

 day of February 2011. 

 

MICHAEL B. CAIN 

REGISTRAR 

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


