

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 14 Oth Eshavory 2011 Novem

No. 14 9th February 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 64 / 2011

PRICES REGULATION ACT 2008 PRICES REGULATION ORDER ORDER No. 005/2010

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 8(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, to revoke an order under this Act where I am satisfied that there are reasonable grounds; and in accordance with advice from the Secretary of Finance and the approval of Cabinet I hereby:

• Revoke the Prices Regulation Order of 14th September 2010 (G.N.No. 498/2010) in relation to setting the maximum wholesale price and retail margin of diesel and petrol.

This advice indicates that the prices established under this order are below the current wholesale price of diesel and petrol.

Dated this 16th day of December 2010.

HON. ROLAND KUN M.P <u>ACTING MINISTER FOR FINANCE</u>

G.N.No. 65 / 2011

PRICES REGULATION ACT 2008 PRICES REGULATION ORDER ORDER No. 006/2010

Pursuant to the powers vested in me by Section 5(3) and 6(1) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, to determine the maximum wholesale prices and retail margin for the said declared goods, and in accordance with the advice of the Secretary for Finance and the approval of Cabinet, I make the following orders.

a) Maximum wholesale prices for diesel, petrol and Jet A1

• Diesel: \$1.32 per litre

• Petrol: \$1.37 per litre

• Jet A1: \$1.32 per litre

G.N.No. 65 / 2011 (Cont'd)

b) Maximum retail margin for diesel and petrol

• Diesel: \$0.30 per litre; and

• Petrol: \$0.30 per litre

This order shall remain in force until the next Prices Regulation Order relation to fuel prices is issued.

Acting on the advice of the Secretary for Finance pursuant to Section 5(3) of the Prices Regulation Act 2008, I am satisfied that is it necessary to issue this order to ensure the fair distribution of these goods among all members of the community.

Dated this 16th December 2010.

HON. ROLAND KUN M.P ACTING MINISTER FOR FINANCE

G.N.No. 66 / 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 12 NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT

Effective from 1st July 2010 the following appointment is hereby notified for general information:

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

NAME	<u>POSITION</u>	SALARY LEVEL	
Mrs. Jenice Uepa	Teacher Trainee	\$4,166pa (1.2)	
Mrs. Roselia Hartman	Teacher Trainee	\$4,166pa (1.2)	
Mrs. Calista Aliklik	Certified Teacher (Primary)	\$5,919pa (4.3)	
Miss. Salome Harris	Certified Teacher (Primary)	\$5,919pa (4.3)	
Miss. Milda Menke	Certified Teacher (Primary)	\$5,919pa (4.3)	

DATED this 28th day of January 2011.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

110.11 January 2011 Italia

G.N.No. 67 / 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 14 (1) NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that the following appointment shall be on probation until confirmed:

<u>DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT & TELECOMMUNICATION</u> (Civil Aviation)

NAME	<u>POSITION</u>	SALARY LEVEL	
Damien Hiram Janice Dekarube	Security Officer Security Officer	\$4,166pa (1.2) \$4,166pa (1.2)	
Jamee Dekarabe	occurry Officer	φ+,100μα (1.2)	

DATED this 4th day of the month of February, 2011.

MICHAEL B. CAIN <u>ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY</u>

G.N.No. 68 / 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 RESIGNATION – SECTION 53 (1)

It is notified for general information that with effect from 13 January 2011 the following resignation has been accepted.

NAURU POLICE FORCE

NAME POSITION SALARY LEVEL

Junior Olsson Probationary Constable \$3,915pa (1.1)

DATED this 4th day of February, 2011.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

No. 14 9th February 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 69 / 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 VACANCY: SECTION 15

Applications are invited from persons both inside and outside the Public Service for appointment, transfer or promotion to the following position:

DEPARTMENT FOR HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

POSITION : Kitchen Supervisor

SALARY LEVEL : 3.1 - \$4,917pa (\$189.12)

PURPOSE OF THE POSITION

To cater, deliver and serve food for inpatients on a day to day basis and ensure that food meets minimum agreed standards.

To cater and deliver food by departments upon request

KEY RESPONSIBILITIES

• The supervisor is responsible to Dietician and plan food menu for inpatients and ensure that food meets minimum agreed standard and the Health Director of Administration.

DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES

- 1. The Supervisor communicates with the Dietician to plan food menu for inpatients and ensure that food meets minimum agreed standards
- 2. Responsible for liaising with the Ward Supervisor regarding the diet list for patients
- 3. Supervise staff for the safe handling of food and quick distribution to patients
- **4.** Ensure kitchen consumable are sufficient for the week
- 5. Responsible for the cleanliness of the kitchen server area and kitchen at stateside
- **6.** Responsible to purchase food for monthly staff luncheon
- 7. Responsible to prepare and deliver staff luncheon to RON Hospital
- **8.** Responsible to reconcile and submit receipts for monthly staff luncheon to Director of Administration
- **9.** Attend OIC monthly meeting at RONH
- 10. Seek training opportunities for self and others staff members
- **11.** Responsible for the staff kitchen roster
- 12. Responsible to submit staff variation to Director of Administration on Tuesday after payday
- **13.** Is required to submit monthly report to Director of Administration
- **14.** Undertake annual performance reviews on each staff member within the unit and report outcome to Director of Administration
- **15.** Undertake quality assurance activities.

G.N.No. 69 / 2011 (Cont'd)

HEALTH AND SAFETY

- Be responsible to take reasonable care for his or her own acts or omissions and the effect that these may have upon the safety of themselves or any other person.
- Must use safety equipments or clothing in a proper manner and for the purpose intended.
- Must work in accordance with any health and safety procedures, instructions or training that has been given.
- May not undertake any task for which they have not been authorized and for which they are not adequately trained.
- Is required to bring to the attention of a responsible person any perceived shortcoming in out safety arrangements or any defects in work equipment.

Application is lodged in writing stating name, age, qualification and Curriculum Vitae to the Director of Human Resource & Labour or the Chief Secretary's Office no later than Wednesday 16th February 2011.

Dated this 4th day of February, 2011.

MICHAEL B. CAIN ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 70 / 2011

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES Michael Aliklik of Nibok District and

Jenny Dabana of Buada District

Scott Kam of Meneñ District and Hilda Raidinen of Anabar District

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT

6th December, 2010 4th February, 2011

> HON. MARCUS STEPHEN M.P MINISTER RESPONSIBLE

others and a second sec

No. 14 9th February 2011 Nauru

G.N.No. 71 / 2011

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE PUBLIC NOTICE

The Nauru Lands Committee will be determining Personalty estates of the late:

- 1. Dumas Dabwido
- 2. Mamwe Batsiua
- 3. Clarice Gadabu
- 4. Patricia Ammon
- 5. Margaret Depaune
- 6. Lydiana Adun

This is a notification for interested parties having claims against the above may seek to the Nauru Lands Committee Office which date for estates will be processed for determination within 14 days of gazettal.

TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 72 / 2011

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE NICHOLAS DUBURIYA

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Nicholas Duburiya	Any monies due, Rentals,	Enne Duburiya (LTO)	All
	Ronwan interests (if any)		

NOTE:

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

·

G.N.No. 73 / 2011

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE VELINA KEPAE

The Nauru Lands Committee had determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Velina Kepae	All monies due, Rentals,	Dominic Kepae (LTO)	All
	Ronwan interest (if any)		

NOTE:

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

TYRAN CAPELLE CHAIRPERSON – NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE

G.N.No. 74 / 2011

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF HARDIN DETAGEOUWA

The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of the above named deceased and agreed that the estate should be divided in the following manner:

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Hardin Detageouwa	All monies due, Rentals,	May Detageouwa	All
	Ronwan interests (if any)		
	Pension		
	Motor/Bike	Tristana Akibwib	

NOTE:

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

G.N.No. 75/2011

ADDENDUM/ PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE LUKE OLSSON

In Government Gazette No. 1/2011, Gazette Notice No. 2/2011, page 1, Add RAE RATABWIY to the beneficiaries.

DELETE:

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Luke Olsson	All monies due, Rentals,	Renee Harris	1/10
	Ronwan interests (if any)	Rink Olsson	1/10
		Kennedy Olsson	1/10
		Hans Olsson	1/10
		Shareena Harris	
		Shanon Naa Kanimea	
		Charlene Olsson	1/10
		Roderick Olsson	1/10
		Charlton Olsson	1/10
		Cindy Mike Olsson	1/10

INSERT:

DECEASED	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Luke Olsson	All monies due, Rentals,	Renee Harris	1/11
	Ronwan interests (if any)	Rink Olsson	1/11
		Kennedy Olsson	1/11
		Hans Olsson	1/11
		Shareena Harris	
		Shanon Naa Kanimea	
		Charlene Olsson	1/11
		Roderick Olsson	1/11
		Charlston Olsson	1/11
		Cindy Mike Olsson	1/11
		Rae Ratabwiy	1/11

NOTE:

Those who disagree with the above Addendum may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

G.N.No. 76 / 2011

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE AUGUSTA HARRIS (LTO)

The Nauru Lands Committee hereby revokes Gazette No. 60/2008, Re Augusta Harris Personalty Estate, due to revocation in Gazette No. 10/2011 (G.N.No. 53/2011).

DECEASED	REFERENCE	SOURCE OF INCOME	BENEFICIARIES	SHARE
Augusta Harris	Gaz. No. 82/2009	All monies,	Daniel Aeomage	1/7
(LTO)		Rentals, Ronwan	Sobina Buraman	1/7
		interests (if any)	Elizabeth Gobure	1/7
(Kiki Bededoun)		\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	Stella Gobure	1/7
,			Louisa Thoma	1/7
			Odessa Hubert	1/14
			Ondre Aeomage	1/14
			Laureen Bop	1/21
			Kathrina Gobure	1/21
			Kerina Adire	1/21
Augusta Harris	Gaz. No. 82/2009	All monies,	Juliana Appin (LTO)	1/12
(LTO)		Rentals, Ronwan	Pulatasi Appin (LTO)	1/12
		Interests (if any)	Remus Waibeiya	1/18
(Kiki Bededoun)			Roland Waibeiya	1/18
			Emo Eidogeiwea Batsiua	1/24
			Nerina Appin (LTO)	1/24
			Johannes Waibeiya	1/27
			Judith Waibeiya	1/27
			Francis Scotty	1/42
			Sonia Blake	1/42
			Inak Scotty	1/42
			Thelma Botelanga	1/42
			Melvin Scotty	1/42
			James Scotty	1/42
			Victoria Garoa	1/42
			Marcellus Scotty	1/42
			Leo Scotty	1/42
			Peter Scotty	1/42
			Raefe Scotty	1/42
			Lawrence Scotty	1/42
			Li-Marsha Waibeiya	1/54
			Tabitha Waibeiya	1/54
			Cindy Limen	1/54
			Cecilia Giouba	1/54
			Alfonso Hartman	1/54
			Roger Hartman	1/54
			Chrisbeth Canon	1/54
			Virginsky Hartman	1/54
			Carol Lynn Amram	1/72

G.N.No. 76 / 2011 (Cont'd)

		Sankey Amram	1/72
		Frankie Amram	1/72
		June Engar	1/72
		July Bagaga	1/72
		Narelle Appin	1/72
		Liviatta Tom	1/84
		Lavender Adeang	1/84
		Divinia Airam	1/126
		Marika Degia	1/126
		Wayne Scotty	1/126
Augusta Harris	Gaz. No. 82/2009	Nathan Aiyunge	1/6
(LTO) (Robert		Ken Roland (LTO)	1/6
Tamakin)		Raboe Roland	1/6
		Xiang Aiyunge	1/6
		Querida Roland	1/6
		Clara Agir	1/6
Augusta Harris	Gaz. No. 54/2008	Clara Agir	All

NOTE:

Amendment of the Estate of the Late Augusta Harris is published in Gazette No. 82/2009.

Those who disagree with the above Personalty may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette.

G.N.No. 77 / 2011

CORRIGENDUM

In Government Gazette No.162/2010, G.N. No.708/2010 Dated 22nd December 2010, page 8

BIRTHS

DELETE:

NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	SEX	TRIBE	REG'D DISTRICT	MOTHER'S NAME
Kaulani J-rose	18/11/2010	Female	Eamwitmwit	Anetan	Aneka Dannang
greta					

INSERT:

NAME	DATE OF BIRTH	SEX	TRIBE	REG'D DISTRICT	MOTHER'S NAME
Kaulani T-Rose Greta Ekauwe	18/11/2010	Female	Eamwitmwit	Anetan	Aneka Dannang

Dated this 9th day of February 2011.

MICHAEL B. CAIN

<u>REGISTRAR</u>

BIRTHS, DEATHS & MARRIAGES